fi= 1
Schedule 1

(HriserEEEALY) FrdlRERER

Pesticides Listed under Stockholm Convention

H R (BB STt 4R5it

Item Pesticide CAS registry number

1. SR 309-00-2
Aldrin

2. EAbn 57-74-9
Chlordane

3. NN 50-29-3
DDT

4, IRECH 60-57-1
Dieldrin

5. FEKECH 72-20-8
Endrin

6. t& 76-44-8
Heptachlor

7. NEAR 118-74-1
Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)

8. R 2385-85-5
Mirex

9. B S) 8001-35-2
Toxaphene

10. a-NEERCHE 319-84-6
Alpha hexachlorocyclohexane

11. B-ANEIR T 319-85-7
Beta hexachlorocyclohexane

12. + 143-50-0

Chlordecone

HLERRFRIEEYRLHEL o AEHRAAFIBR BRI S0/ S EAERSER - TR 25 %
PrEBIALE SOt 4Rok -

Some pesticides have multiple synonyms. If you have any questions about the Chinese/English
names of the scheduled pesticides, you may also refer to their CAS numbers.
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13. RFF

Lindane

14. HER
Pentachlorobenzene

15. B FH I B2 e HUAH R A AG
Technical endosulfan and its related
isomers

HURERARYRGHIEL o R IFRZREY 5 S/ FCAEA EReR - IR 2%

PrREHHEESTRE L RT -

Some pesticides have multiple synonyms. If you have any questions about the Chinese/English

58-89-9
608-93-5
115-29-7;

959-98-8;
33213-65-9

names of the scheduled pesticides, you may also refer to their CAS numbers.
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f 2
Schedule 2

F1IE
Part 1

(EERHFTREY) FrolavERER

Pesticides Listed under Rotterdam Convention

H R (BBt 4Rk
Item Pesticide CAS registry number

2, 4, 5-3 je K A T AT A

2,4, 5-T and its salts and esters

93-76-5 (&5t EED)
B S 1L AR5

(for parent compound only)

SRV 15972-60-8
Alachlor

IR 116-06-3
Aldicarb

SCRA 309-00-2
Aldrin

AR 86-50-0
Azinphos-methyl

e 485-31-4
Binapacryl

[Esp 2425-06-1
Captafol

) 57-74-9
Chlordane

FeETlN 6164-98-3

Chlordimeform

HLERRFRIEEYRLHEL o AEHRAAFIBR BRI S0/ S EAERSER - TR 25 %
PrEBIALE SOt 4Rok -

Some pesticides have multiple synonyms. If you have any questions about the Chinese/English
names of the scheduled pesticides, you may also refer to their CAS numbers.

FETHE: 20146 H1H
Last update: 1 June 2014 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

LB iihs
Chlorobenzilate
VNN

DDT

PRECH
Dieldrin

bR - T R (DNOC) S He 5 FE B

(Blrangzes - FRETNIENED)

Dinitro-ortho-cresol (DNOC) and its

salts (such as ammonium salt,
potassium salt and sodium salt)
HhEER e H B RIRS
Dinoseb and its salts and esters

1,2- 8 2% (EDB)

1, 2-dibromoethane (EDB)
it

Endosulfan

1,2-Z58%¢

Ethylene dichloride

BRA LT

Ethylene oxide

R B

Fluoroacetamide
ANANANCRE T
HCH (mixed isomers)
t&

Heptachlor

INEAR
Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)
PP

Lindane (gamma-HCH)

KIEEY)  WIREEER(EEY) ~ ik
RAEEVINE R KO BREGY)

510-15-6

50-29-3

60-57-1

534-52-1;

2980-64-5;

5787-96-2;

2312-76-7

88-85-7 (¥R LG
AIAEER ST 1 4mE)

(for parent compound only)
106-93-4

115-29-7

107-06-2

75-21-8

640-19-7

608-73-1

76-44-8

118-74-1

58-89-9

HURERARYRGHIEL o R IFRZREY 5 S/ FCAEA EReR - IR 2%
PrREHHEESTRE L RT -

Some pesticides have multiple synonyms.

If you have any questions about the Chinese/English

names of the scheduled pesticides, you may also refer to their CAS numbers.
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Mercury compounds, including
inorganic mercury compounds, alkyl
mercury compounds and alkyloxyalkyl
and aryl mercury compounds

25. ki 6923-22-4
Monocrotophos

26. ERTTA 56-38-2
Parathion

27. HERR i BB 87-86-5 (for parent
Pentachlorophenol and its salts and compound only)
esters (&Y R A EYH L

A 4ReE)

28. B> 8001-35-2
Toxaphene

29. FrE=T#HLaYwER —
All tributyltin compounds including—
- = THRIEY) 56-35-9
Tributyltin oxide
- =T HRAY) 1983-10-4
Tributyltin fluoride
- =T HHERN L 2155-70-6
Tributyltin methacrylate
- = TR 4342-36-3
Tributyltin benzoate
- = THEIEY) 1461-22-9
Tributyltin chloride
- = T ¥Hnhbg 24124-25-2
Tributyltin linoleate
- = TR 85409-17-2
Tributyltin naphthenate

30. SHL TR RS —

Dustable powder formulations
containing a combination of—
- GEFNREE T%HREE 17804-35-2

HLERRFRIEEYRLHEL o AEHRAAFIBR BRI S0/ S EAERSER - TR 25 %
PrEBIALE SOt 4Rok -

Some pesticides have multiple synonyms. If you have any questions about the Chinese/English
names of the scheduled pesticides, you may also refer to their CAS numbers.
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Benomyl at or above 7%

- BEFEREGER 100 &5 1563-66-2
Carbofuran at or above 10%

- SEFENEET 15%1YEEE 137-26-8
Thiram at or abovel5%

3L. b O R sy 2 B AR AT 600 7T 10265-92-6
HY ] R

Methamidophos (Soluble liquid
formulations of the substance that
exceed 600 g active ingredient per litre)
32. FRESRERCEM R T 2 B8 F N EE  298-00-0
17 19.5%FLH (EC) KSR T &
FER SR 1.5%H )
Methyl-parathion (Emulsifiable
concentrates at or above 19.5% active
ingredient and dusts at or above 1.5%
active ingredient)
33. B CEMER & B8 &T 1000 58 13171-21-6
YR MR AT
Phosphamidon (Soluble liquid
formulations of the substance that
exceed 1 000 g active ingredient per
litre)

HEFRERA FEYIRAHEY - WEHRATFIBREREY 5L/ 3G A R RSER - IR 2%
PrEBIALE SOt 4Rok -

Some pesticides have multiple synonyms. If you have any questions about the Chinese/English
names of the scheduled pesticides, you may also refer to their CAS numbers.
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