附表1 Schedule1

《斯德哥爾摩公約》所列的除害劑 Pesticides Listed under Stockholm Convention

項	除害劑	化學文摘社編號
Item	Pesticide	CAS registry number
1.	艾氏劑	309-00-2
	Aldrin	
2.	氯丹	57-74-9
	Chlordane	
3.	滴滴涕	50-29-3
	DDT	
4.	狄氏劑	60-57-1
	Dieldrin	
5.	異狄氏劑	72-20-8
	Endrin	
6.	七氯	76-44-8
	Heptachlor	
7.	六氯苯	118-74-1
	Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)	
8.	滅蟻靈	2385-85-5
	Mirex	
9.	毒殺芬	8001-35-2
	Toxaphene	
10.	α-六氯環己烷	319-84-6
	Alpha hexachlorocyclohexane	
11.	β-六氯環己烷	319-85-7
	Beta hexachlorocyclohexane	
12.	十氯酮	143-50-0
	Chlordecone	

有些除害劑有同物異名的情形。如對附表所列除害劑的中文/英文名稱有任何疑問,亦可參考該 除害劑的化學文摘社編號。

13.	林丹	58-89-9
	Lindane	
14.	五氯苯	608-93-5
	Pentachlorobenzene	
15.	硫丹原藥及其相關異構體	115-29-7;
	Technical endosulfan and its related	959-98-8;
	isomers	33213-65-9

有些除害劑有同物異名的情形。如對附表所列除害劑的中文/英文名稱有任何疑問,亦可參考該除害劑的化學文摘社編號。

Some pesticides have multiple synonyms. If you have any questions about the Chinese/English names of the scheduled pesticides, you may also refer to their CAS numbers.

附表 2 Schedule 2

第1部 Part1

《鹿特丹公約》所列的除害劑 Pesticides Listed under Rotterdam Convention

項	除害劑	化學文摘社編號
Item	Pesticide	CAS registry number
1.	2,4,5-涕及其各種鹽類和酯類	93-76-5 (僅列出原生化合物
	2, 4, 5-T and its salts and esters	的化學文摘社編號)
		(for parent compound only)
2.	甲草胺	15972-60-8
	Alachlor	
3.	涕滅威	116-06-3
	Aldicarb	
4.	艾氏劑	309-00-2
	Aldrin	
5.	谷硫磷	86-50-0
	Azinphos-methyl	
6.	樂殺蟎	485-31-4
	Binapacryl	
7.	敵菌丹	2425-06-1
	Captafol	
8.	氯丹	57-74-9
	Chlordane	
9.	殺蟲脒	6164-98-3
	Chlordimeform	

有些除害劑有同物異名的情形。如對附表所列除害劑的中文/英文名稱有任何疑問,亦可參考該 除害劑的化學文摘社編號。

10.	乙酯殺螨醇	510-15-6
	Chlorobenzilate	
11.	滴滴涕	50-29-3
	DDT	
12.	狄氏劑	60-57-1
	Dieldrin	
13.	二硝基-鄰-甲酚(DNOC)及其各種鹽類	534-52-1;
	(例如銨鹽、鉀鹽和鈉鹽)	2980-64-5;
	Dinitro-ortho-cresol (DNOC) and its	5787-96-2;
	salts (such as ammonium salt,	2312-76-7
	potassium salt and sodium salt)	
14.	地樂酚及其鹽類和酯類	88-85-7 (僅列出原生化合物
	Dinoseb and its salts and esters	的化學文摘社編號)
		(for parent compound only)
15.	1,2-二溴乙烷(EDB)	106-93-4
	1, 2-dibromoethane (EDB)	
16.	硫丹	115-29-7
	Endosulfan	
17.	1,2-二氯乙烷	107-06-2
	Ethylene dichloride	
18.	環氧乙烷	75-21-8
	Ethylene oxide	
19.	敵蚜胺	640-19-7
	Fluoroacetamide	
20.	六六六(混合異構體)	608-73-1
	HCH (mixed isomers)	
21.	七氯	76-44-8
	Heptachlor	
22.	六氯苯	118-74-1
	Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)	
23.	林丹	58-89-9
	Lindane (gamma-HCH)	
24.	汞化合物,包括無機汞化合物、烷基	
	汞化合物和烷氧烷基及芳基汞化合物	

有些除害劑有同物異名的情形。如對附表所列除害劑的中文/英文名稱有任何疑問,亦可參考該除害劑的化學文摘社編號。

	Mercury compounds, including	
	inorganic mercury compounds, alkyl	
	mercury compounds and alkyloxyalkyl	
	and aryl mercury compounds	
25.	久效磷	6923-22-4
	Monocrotophos	
26.	對硫磷	56-38-2
	Parathion	
27.	五氯苯酚及其鹽類和酯類	87-86-5 (for parent
	Pentachlorophenol and its salts and	compound only)
	esters	(僅列出原生化合物的化學
		文摘社編號)
28.	毒殺芬	8001-35-2
	Toxaphene	
29.	所有三丁錫化合物包括 —	
	All tributyltin compounds including—	
	- 三丁錫氧化物	56-35-9
	Tributyltin oxide	
	- 三丁錫氟化物	1983-10-4
	Tributyltin fluoride	
	- 三丁錫甲基丙烯酸	2155-70-6
	Tributyltin methacrylate	
	- 三丁錫苯甲酸	4342-36-3
	Tributyltin benzoate	
	- 三丁錫氯化物	1461-22-9
	Tributyltin chloride	
	- 三丁錫亞油酸	24124-25-2
	Tributyltin linoleate	
	- 三丁錫環烷酸	85409-17-2
	Tributyltin naphthenate	
30.	含有以下成分的可粉化混合粉劑 —	
	Dustable powder formulations	
	containing a combination of—	
	- 含量等於或高於 7%的苯菌靈	17804-35-2

有些除害劑有同物異名的情形。如對附表所列除害劑的中文/英文名稱有任何疑問,亦可參考該除害劑的化學文摘社編號。

	Benomyl at or above 7%	
	- 含量等於或高於 10%的蟲蟎威	1563-66-2
	Carbofuran at or above 10%	
	- 含量等於或高於 15%的福美雙	137-26-8
	Thiram at or above15%	
31.	甲胺磷(活性成分含量超過每升600克	10265-92-6
	的可溶性液劑)	
	Methamidophos (Soluble liquid	
	formulations of the substance that	
	exceed 600 g active ingredient per litre)	
32.	甲基對硫磷(活性成分含量等於或高	298-00-0
	於19.5%的乳油(EC)及活性成分含量	
	等於或高於 1.5%的粉劑)	
	Methyl-parathion (Emulsifiable	
	concentrates at or above 19.5% active	
	ingredient and dusts at or above 1.5%	
	active ingredient)	
33.	磷胺(活性成分含量超過每升1000克	13171-21-6
	的可溶性液劑)	
	Phosphamidon (Soluble liquid	
	formulations of the substance that	
	exceed 1 000 g active ingredient per	
	litre)	

有些除害劑有同物異名的情形。如對附表所列除害劑的中文/英文名稱有任何疑問,亦可參考該除害劑的化學文摘社編號。